

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BART DIDDEN, DOMENICK BOLOGNA,
CABERNET 119 REALTY CORP., OPUS 113 CORP.,
PAULLAC 115 REALTY CORP., AND
117 NORTH MAIN STREET CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE VILLAGE OF PORT CHESTER ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS D.
BENJAMIN BARROS, ERIC R. CLAEYS, VIET D.
DINH, STEVEN J. EAGLE, JAMES W. ELY, Jr.,
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, ADAM MOSSOFF, AND ILYA
SOMIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS.**

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 East 60th St.
Chicago, IL 60611

ILYA SOMIN
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069

NAZISH M. AGHA
CADWALADER,
WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
1 World Financial Center
New York, NY 10281
(212) 504-6394

VIET D. DINH
Counsel of Record
BANCROFT ASSOCIATES PLLC
601 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 930 South
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 234-0090

December 8, 2006

Counsel for Amici

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 06-652

BART DIDDEN, DOMENICK BOLOGNA,
CABERNET 119 REALTY CORP., OPUS 113 CORP.,
PAULLAC 115 REALTY CORP., AND
117 NORTH MAIN STREET CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE VILLAGE OF PORT CHESTER ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS D. BENJAMIN
BARROS, ERIC R. CLAEYS, VIET D. DINH, STEVEN
J. EAGLE, JAMES W. ELY, Jr., RICHARD A.
EPSTEIN, ADAM MOSSOFF, AND ILYA SOMIN IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of this Court, law professors D. Benjamin Barros, Eric R. Claeys, Viet D. Dinh, Steven J. Eagle, James W. Ely, Jr., Richard A. Epstein, Adam Mossoff, and Ilya Somin respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as amici curiae in support of the Petitioners. Both Petitioners and Respondents have consented to the filing of this brief.

For the foregoing reasons, amici curiae respectfully request that they be allowed to participate in this case by filing the attached brief.

Respectfully submitted,

ILYA SOMIN
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 993-8069

VIET D. DINH
Counsel of Record
BANCROFT ASSOCIATES PLLC
601 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 930 South
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 234-0090

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. THIS CASE OFFERS AN EXCELLENT OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER *KELO* PERMITS PRETEXTUAL TAKINGS IN ANY SITUATION WHERE THE CONDEMNATION OCCURS IN A “REDEVELOPMENT AREA.”5

A. *Kelo* requires judicial deference in cases where a taking is part of an integrated development plan, but forbids pretextual takings.....6

 1. *Kelo* does not sanction pretextual takings.....6

 2. Pre-*Kelo* precedents also do not endorse pretextual takings.....7

B. The present case presents an ideal opportunity to reexamine the law of pretextual takings within a redevelopment area.....8

 1. Petitioners’ property was condemned because of their refusal to pay a private party \$800,000 in order to avoid condemnation.....8

2.	The Second Circuit’s decision to uphold this pretextual condemnation creates a circuit split.	10
C.	This case raises the important issue of whether all takings within a development area should be conclusively deemed to be part of an integrated development plan.....	12
D.	The Second Circuit erred in holding that the Petitioners’ suit is time-barred.....	14
1.	The procedural holding that the Petitioners’ case is time-barred is dependent on the substantive holding that there is no difference between pretextual and non-pretextual condemnations within a redevelopment area.....	15
2.	The claim is not time-barred because Petitioners did not know that their property would be condemned until Wasser demanded that they pay him \$800,000 to avoid condemnation.....	15
II.	PRETEXTUAL TAKINGS INTENDED TO BENEFIT PRIVATE PARTIES SHOULD NOT RECEIVE DEFERENCE FROM THE JUDICIARY.....	17
A.	One-to-one pretextual takings do not deserve judicial deference.....	17
B.	One-to-one pretextual takings are not needed to overcome holdout problems.	18
CONCLUSION		20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>99 Centrals Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 2003 WL 932421 (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996)	4, 10
<i>AvalonBay Communities, Inc. v. Town of Orange</i> , 775 A.2d 284 (Conn. 2001)	11
<i>Casino Reinvestment Development Authority v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1998)	11
<i>Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930)	7, 8
<i>City of Miami v. Wolfe</i> , 150 So. 2d 489 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1963)	11
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	11
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Commission</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Denver West Metropolitan District v. Geudner</i> ,	

786 P.2d 434 (Colo. Ct. App. 1989).....	11
<i>Earth Management, Inc. v. Heard County</i> , 283 S.E.2d 455 (Ga. 1981)	11
<i>Essex Fells v. Kessler Institute</i> , 673 A.2d 856 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1995).....	11
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	7, 10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	16
<i>Pheasant Ridge Associates Ltd. Partnership v.</i> <i>Town of Burlington</i> , 506 N.E.2d 1152 (Mass. 1987).....	11
<i>Redevelopment Authority v. Owners</i> , 274 A.2d 244 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1971).....	11
<i>Southwestern Illinois Development Authority v.</i> <i>National City Environmental, LLC</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002), <i>certiorari denied</i> , 537 U.S. 880 (2002).....	9, 11
<i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utility Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937)	7
<i>Wilmington Parking Authority v. Land With</i> <i>Improvements</i> , 521 A.2d 227 (Del. 1986)	11

ARTICLES

- Guido Calabresi & A. Douglas Melamed, *Property Rules, Liability Rules and Inalienability Rules: One View of the Cathedral*, 85 HARV. L. REV. 1089 (1972)..... 19
- Lloyd R. Cohen, *Holdouts and Free Riders*, 20 J. LEGAL STUD. 351 (1991) 19
- Daniel B. Kelly, *The “Public Use” Requirement in Eminent Domain Law: A Rationale Based on Secret Purchases and Private Influence*, 92 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (2006) 18
- Thomas W. Merrill, *The Economics of Public Use*, 72 CORNELL L. REV. 61 (1986) 19
- Ilya Somin, *Controlling the Grasping Hand: Economic Development Takings After Kelo*, 15 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. (forthcoming 2007)..... 18
